



of the City Council

## **Robert Myers**

Park Maintenance Worker II May 1, 1990 – December 30, 2020

**WHEREAS,** Robert Myers retired from the City of Yuba City with 30 years of dedicated service on December 30, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, Robert began his career at the City as a Park Maintenance Worker I, and promoted to the position of Park Maintenance Worker II in November of 1991; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert spent 30 years of his career with the City maintaining the best parks in the Yuba-Sutter area; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert Myers possessed skills and expertise in all landscape and irrigation functions; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert successfully obtained his Certified Pool/Spa Operator Certificate, and Qualified Pesticide Applicator Certificate; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert spent a portion of his time with the City assigned to the Wastewater Treatment Plant where his role was instrumental in beautifying the facility with improvements that received multiple praises; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert Myers was always a reliable, dedicated, and loyal employee of the City of Yuba City Parks & Recreation Department often driving the City Bus for Recreation Programs, Day Trips, Levee tours, and visiting dignitaries; and

**WHEREAS,** Robert participated in annual Tree City USA events centered around educating the youth of Yuba City about the importance of trees in our parks, schools, and community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that I, Marc Boomgaarden, Mayor of the City of Yuba City and on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby commend Robert's outstanding and devoted service, and sincerely urge all residents of the City of Yuba city to join with me in recognizing Mr. Robert Myers for all of his contributions to the Yuba City community for the past 30 years.

Done this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021, at the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.